Acquisitions at fair values by way of gifts from the parent company,

credited to capital contributions

 2,275.38  2,275.38

Losses recognised in profit or loss  (53.60)  -   (53.60)
As at March 31, 2017  3,418.41  -   3,418.41
Unrealised gains/(losses) recognised in profit and loss related to assets
and liabilities held at the end of the reporting period
March 31, 2017  (53.60)  -   (53.60)
March 31, 2016  (831.30)  -   (831.30)

(iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements.
See (ii) above for the valuation techniques adopted.

As at March 31, 2017

Particulars Fair value
(` in lacs)

Significant
unobservable inputs*

Probability weighted
range

Sensitivity

Unquoted equity

shares
 3,418.41

Earnings growth rate
Growth rate - 5%

Range 4.5% ~ 5.5%

Increase in earning growth factor (+ 50 basis points) and

lower discount rate (- 100 basis points) would increase

fair value by `1,000 lacs; lower growth factor (- 50 basis

points) and higher discount rate (+100 basis points)

would decrease fair value by `570 lacs.

Risk adjusted discount

rate

Rate used - 15%

Range 14%~16%

As at March 31, 2016

Particulars Fair value
(` in lacs)

Significant
unobservable inputs*

Probability weighted
range

Sensitivity

Unquoted equity

shares
 340.83

Earnings growth rate
Growth rate - 5%

Range 4.5% ~ 5.5%

Increase in earning growth factor (+ 50 basis points) and

lower discount rate (- 100 basis points) would increase

fair value by `1105 lacs; lower growth factor (- 50 basis

points) and higher discount rate (+100 basis points)

would decrease fair value by `860 lacs.

Risk adjusted discount

rate

Rate used - 16.6%

Range 15.6%~17.6%

Derivative

financial asset
-

Volatility Not Applicable

Given the unlikely scenario of the guarantee being

exercised by the Company due to, inter-alia, its imminent

expiry on June 9, 2016 with no expectation of its renewal

and the Company being in the process of acquiring

remaining equity shares from the other shareholders

of Mail Today Newspapers Private Limited, the value of

guarantee is nil.

Risk free rate Not Applicable

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Page 114

T.V. Today Network Limited

Note 24: Fair value measurements (contd.)
As at April 1, 2015

Particulars Fair value
(` in lacs)

Significant
unobservable inputs*

Probability weighted
range

Sensitivity

Unquoted equity
shares

 1,172.13

Earnings growth rate
Growth rate - 3%
Range 2.5% ~ 3.5%

Increase in earning growth factor (+ 50 basis points)
and lower discount rate (- 100 basis points) would
increase fair value by `189.18 lacs; lower growth factor
(- 50 basis points) and higher discount rate (+100 basis
points) would decrease fair value by `147.15 lacs.

Risk adjusted discount
rate

Rate used - 17%
Range 16%~18%

Derivative
financial asset

 3,031.00

Volatility
Volatility rate -35.6%
Range 34.6%~36.6%

Decrease in volatility rate by 100 basis points  would
not result in any change in the fair value and increase
in volatility by 100 basis points would not result in any
change in the fair value.

Risk free rate
Risk free rate - 7.8%
Range 6.8%~8.8%

Decrease in risk free rate by 100 basis points would
increase the fair value by `44.00 lacs and increase in
risk free rate by 100 basis points would decrease the fair
value by `43.00 lacs.

*There were no significant inter-relationships between unobservable inputs that materially affect fair values.

(v) Valuation processes

The finance department of the Company includes a team that performs the valuations of financial assets and liabilities required for financial
reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values, except the valuations of derivative financial asset and unquoted equity shares which are

[…]

Trade receivables  181.03  0.29  1.09  8.41  10.36  218.45
Bank balance in EEFC accounts  -   -   -   -   -   140.19
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  181.03  0.29  1.09  8.41  10.36  358.64
Financial liabilities
Other current financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   265.68
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  -   -   -   -   -   265.68

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Page 122

T.V. Today Network Limited

Note 25: Financial risk management (contd.)
(FC in lacs)

April 1, 2015

GBP EURO AED AUD CAD USD

Financial assets
Trade receivables  1.96  0.00  0.06  0.17  0.21  3.49
Bank balance in EEFC accounts  -   -   -   -   -   2.24
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  1.96  0.00  0.06  0.17  0.21  5.73
Financial liabilities
Other current financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   4.24
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  -   -   -   -   -   4.24

	 (b)	 Sensitivity

		  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments:
(` in lacs)

Impact on profit after tax
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP - Increase by 5%*  6.32  7.76
INR/GBP - Decrease by 5%*  (6.32)  (7.76)
EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO - Increase by 5%*  -   0.02
INR/EURO - Decrease by 5%*  -   (0.02)
AED sensitivity
INR/AED - Increase by 5%*  -   0.03
INR/AED - Decrease by 5%*  -   (0.03)
AUD sensitivity
INR/AUD - Increase by 5%*  0.26  0.27
INR/AUD - Decrease by 5%*  (0.26)  (0.27)
CAD sensitivity
INR/CAD - Increase by 5%*  3.29  2.74
INR/CAD - Decrease by 5%*  (3.29)  (2.74)
USD sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 5%*  8.07  (34.44)
INR/USD - Decrease by 5%*  (8.07)  34.44

			   * Holding all other variables constant.

(ii)		C ash flow and fair value interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s short-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

		  The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS
107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

[…]

109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and
financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

	 The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

A.2.3	C lassification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances

that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 The Company has applied the above requirement on transition date.

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Page 135

Annual Report 2016-17

Note 38: First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables

represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)
(` in lacs)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  19,757.21  -   19,757.21
Capital work-in-progress  79.25  -   79.25
Intangible assets  3,765.25  -   3,765.25
Intangible assets under development  228.82  -   228.82
Financial assets  -

i.	 Investments 1  4,567.13  (3,395.00)  1,172.13
ii.	 Loans 9  11.69  (1.33)  10.36
iii.	 Other financial assets 2 and 7  435.31  2,989.74  3,425.05

Deferred tax assets (net) 3  1,573.14  (24.61)  1,548.53
Other non-current assets 7 and 9  181.80  19.05  200.85
Total non-current assets  30,599.60  (412.15)  30,187.45
Current assets
Financial assets

i.	 Trade receivables  11,579.00  -   11,579.00

ii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  6,588.22  -   6,588.22
iii.	 Bank balances other than (ii) above  2,952.19  -   2,952.19
iv.	 Loans  12.67  -   12.67
v.	 Other financial assets  91.73  -   91.73

Current tax assets (net)  2,609.55  -   2,609.55
Other current assets 7 and 9  1,867.09  16.18  1,883.27
Total current assets  25,700.45  16.18  25,716.63
Total assets  56,300.05  (395.97)  55,904.08
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,982.43  -   2,982.43
Other equity
Reserves and surplus 1,2,5,7,8,9,11,12  42,013.89  760.46  42,774.35
Total equity  44,996.32  760.46  45,756.78
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

i.	 Other financial liabilities 8  56.34  (10.15)  46.19
Provisions  622.84  -   622.84
Employee benefit obligations  57.64  -   57.64
Other non-current liabilities 8 and 11  122.15  (58.01)  64.14
Total non-current liabilities  858.97  (68.16)  790.81

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Page 136

T.V. Today Network Limited

Note 38: First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)
(` in lacs)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

i.	 Borrowings  672.58  -   672.58
ii.	 Trade payables  4,821.71  -   4,821.71
iii.	 Other financial liabilities  1,890.71  -   1,890.71

Provisions 5  1,077.15  (1,073.62)  3.53
Employee benefit obligations  476.40  -   476.40
Other current liabilities 8 and 11  1,506.21  (14.65)  1,491.56
Total current liabilities  10,444.76  (1,088.27)  9,356.49
Total liabilities  11,303.73  (1,156.43)  10,147.30
Total equity and liabilities  56,300.05  (395.97)  55,904.08

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
(` in lacs)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  18,058.43  -   18,058.43
Capital work-in-progress  183.35  -   183.35
Intangible assets  3,293.77  -   3,293.77
Intangible assets under development  287.49  -   287.49
Financial assets  -   -

i.	 Investments 1  4,029.13  (3,688.30)  340.83
ii.	 Loans 9  12.81  (1.86)  10.95
iii.	 Other financial assets 2 and 7  1,970.38  (28.26)  1,942.12

Deferred tax assets (net) 3  1,487.46  (8.96)  1,478.50
Other non-current assets 7 and 9  265.18  10.75  275.93
Total non-current assets  29,588.00  (3,716.63)  25,871.37
Current assets
Financial assets

i.	 Trade receivables 10  14,177.05  (60.62)  14,116.43

ii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  2,002.03  -   2,002.03
iii.	 Bank balances other than (ii) above  14,992.83  -   14,992.83
iv.	 Loans  17.55  -   17.55
v.	 Other financial assets  193.76  -   193.76

Current tax assets (net)  3,124.31  -   3,124.31
Other current assets 7 and 9  1,934.96  14.06  1,949.02
Total current assets  36,442.49  (46.56)  36,395.93
Total assets  66,030.49  (3,763.19)  62,267.30
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,982.68  -   2,982.68
Other equity
Reserves and surplus 1,2,5,7,8,9,11,12  50,191.45  (2,412.46)  47,778.99
Other reserves
Total equity  53,174.13  (2,412.46)  50,761.67

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Page 137

Annual Report 2016-17

Note 38: First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)
(` in lacs)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

i.	 Other financial liabilities 8  104.29  (7.07)  97.22
Provisions  648.88  -   648.88
Employee benefit obligations  118.89  -   118.89
Other non-current liabilities 8 and 11  62.15  (60.11)  2.04
Total non-current liabilities  934.21  (67.18)  867.03
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

i.	 Borrowings  -   -   -
ii.	 Trade payables 10  6,122.57  (24.22)  6,098.35
ii.	 Other financial liabilities  2,881.31  -   2,881.31

Provisions 5  1,256.46  (1,256.46)  -
Employee benefit obligations  554.12  -   554.12
Other current liabilities 8 and 11  1,107.69  (2.87)  1,104.82
Total current liabilities  11,922.15  (1,283.55)  10,638.60
Total liabilities  12,856.36  (1,350.73)  11,505.63
Total equity and liabilities  66,030.49  (3,763.19)  62,267.30

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in lacs)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations 8, 10, 13 and 14  54,601.17  (399.50)  54,201.67
Other income 7, 9 and 14  2,898.16  (1,071.34)  1,826.82
Other gains / (losses) - net 1 and 2  (261.26)  538.00  276.74
Total Income  57,238.07  (932.84)  56,305.23
Expenses
Production cost 14  6,172.49  (89.27)  6,083.22
Employee benefits expense 6, 9 and 14  14,194.05  (27.93)  14,166.12
Depreciation and amortisation expense  3,057.10  (0.01)  3,057.09
Other expenses 7,10,11,13 and 14  19,062.77  (1,357.35)  17,705.42
Finance costs 8 and 14  19.46  36.55  56.01
Total expenses  42,505.87  (1,438.01)  41,067.86
Profit before exceptional items and tax  14,732.20  505.17  15,237.37
Exceptional items  -   (3,862.30)  (3,862.30)
Profit before tax  14,732.20  (3,357.13)  11,375.07
Profit from continuing operation after tax  15,874.33  (4,499.26)  11,375.07
Income tax expense
   - Current tax  5,216.09  -   5,216.09
   - Deferred tax 3  85.74  (10.73)  75.01
Total tax expense  5,301.83  (10.73)  5,291.10
Profit from continuing operations after tax  10,572.50  (4,488.53)  6,083.97
(Loss) from discontinuing operations after tax 12  (1,142.13)  1,142.13  -
Profit for the year  9,430.37  (3,346.40)  6,083.97
Other comprehensive income / (expense)  -   (9.37)  (9.37)
Total comprehensive income for the year  9,430.37  (3,355.77)  6,074.60

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Page 138

T.V. Today Network Limited

Note 38: First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
(` in lacs)

Notes to
first time
adoption

March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Total equity (shareholders funds) as per previous GAAP  53,174.13  44,996.32
Adjustments:
Fair valuation of investment 1  (3,688.30)  (3,395.00)
Fair valuation of derivative (guarantee received from the parent company in

[…]

Interest expense measurement using effective interest rate method on certain interest free security

deposits received

8  (10.50)

Recognition of advertisement income in relation to certain interest free deposits received which have

been measured at amortised cost using effective interest rate method

8  10.30

Revenue in relation to barter transactions reversed in accordance with Ind AS 18 10  (60.62)
Expenses in relation to barter transactions reversed in accordance with Ind AS 18 10  24.22
Lease equalization provision reversal in accordance with Ind AS 17 12  (12.57)
Actuarial losses / (gains) on employee benefits recognised in "Other comprehensive income" 6  14.33
Tax impact of above adjustments 2  10.73
Total adjustments  (3,346.40)
Net profit as per Ind AS  6,083.97
Other comprehensive income / (expense)  (9.37)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  6,074.60

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Page 139

Annual Report 2016-17

Note 38: First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

	I mpact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in lacs)

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 4  3,912.87  (7,118.28)  (3,205.41)
Net cash flow from investing activities 9  64.92  (12.82)  52.10
Net cash flow from financing activities 4  (1,759.97)  671.05  (1,088.92)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  2,217.82  (6,460.05)  (4,242.23)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015 4  6,559.89  (644.25)  5,915.64
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents

 -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  8,777.71  (7,104.30)  1,673.41

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

	A nalysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows under Ind AS:
(` in lacs)

Notes to
first time
adoption

March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP  8,777.71  6,559.89
Cash credit 4  -   (672.58)
Book overdraft 4  (328.62)  -
Reclassification to other bank balances  (6,775.68)  28.33
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows  1,673.41  5,915.64

C:	N otes to first-time adoption